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MESSAGE FROM COUNTRY DIRECTOR

Dear Supporters and Friends of the Veloo Foundation,

As we look back on the past year, it fills me with immense pride and gratitude to reflect 
on the strides we have made together. Your unwavering support has once again enabled 
us to deliver meaningful and lastingchange to the lives of the children and families we 
serve in Mongolia. With each passing year, our shared mission to uplift those in need gains 
momentum, and 2024 has been no exception. 
This year, our flagship initiatives, the Children of the Peak Kindergarten-1 & 2, have 
continued to provide care and quality education to over 300 children from some of the 
most vulnerable communities. Witnessing these young learners thrive academically and 
emotionally underscores the profound impact of our collective efforts. I am thrilled to share 
that this year, 120 children graduated and transitioned into primary school, armed with the 
tools and confidence to build brighter futures. 
Our community outreach programs have grown stronger than ever. The Gandys Community 
Library expanded its reach, offering over 5,000 children access to books, digital resources, 
and workshops designed to foster a love for learning. Additionally, the Fran London 
Fabric Arts Center has empowered six women this year, providing them with sustainable 
employment opportunities and a sense of pride and purpose. Responding to urgent needs 
remains at the heart of our work. 
None of this would have been possible without the remarkable dedication of our volunteers 
and the generosity of our donors. Our annual fundraising events, including the Gobi Gallop 
and Steel Horse Gallop, were resounding successes, not only raising critical funds but also 
bringing together people from around the world who share a common goal of making a 
difference. 
As we move forward, our commitment to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of 
the Child remains steadfast. Every child deserves the opportunity to learn, grow, and dream, 
regardless of their circumstances. Together, we are turning this vision into reality, one step 
at a time. 
Thank you for being an integral part of the Veloo Foundation family. Your compassion and 
support fuel our mission and inspire us to aim higher each year. As we step into 2025, I am 
confident that, together, we will continue to create brighter futures and transform lives.

We believe that a lasting and unwavering 
commitment to education and community 

support can break the cycle of poverty, 
empowering families to build a brighter future 

for themselves and society



4  �|  Directors’ Report-2024

Veloo Foundation, established in 2007 in Canada and registered in the USA as 
a 501 (c) NGO, has been dedicated to helping orphans and similarly disadvantaged 
children in the developing world. In addition to supporting education and health 
projects in various countries such as India and Malaysia, the Veloo Foundation has also 
implemented several community-oriented programs in in several cities in Mongolia 
since 2011.

Our biggest project, Children of the Peak Sanctuary Project was established in 
Mongolia in 2013 and has provided hope to thousands of children. With a focus on 
education, employment, infrastructure, and community outreach programs, The 
Veloo Foundation is making a positive impact in the community and providing varied 
opportunities to thousands of Mongolian children in serious need.

VELOO FOUNDATION AT A GLANCE

OUR VISION

OUR MISSION

Equal opportunity for every child.

Our mission is to help orphans and other similarly disadvantaged children in the 
developing world.

INTRODUCTION
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OUR CONTRIBUTION TO SDG AND 
CHILD RIGHT CONVENTION

Veloo Foundation’s goal is to ensure that all children in the community have equal
access to education, in line with the United Nations Convention on the rights of the
child; 

Article 28 - “Every child has the right to an education”
Article 17 - “Children have the right to get information from the Internet, radio, 
television, newspapers, books and other sources”
Article 29 - “Children’s education should help them fully develop their personalities, 
talents and abilities”
Article 31 - “Every child has the right to rest, relax, play and to take part in cultural 
and creative activities”

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT MODEL
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IMPACT NUMBERS
From initiatives to impact, our report 

tells a story of change
Education and Development that uplifts—6’000 (cumulative number) children were 

supported through our education and development programs.

2024

Annual Campaigns and Grant Projects

704 774 1200 176 106 5844 1300

School Bag 
Drive

Christmas
Gift Drive

Children’s
Day

Tsagaan Sar
Food Drive

Winter 
Jacket Drive

Nutrition
Project

Water 
4 All

Children enrolled in 
education program

Individuals impacted 
through Grant project

Creating development 
opportunities through 

infrastructure

Households and 
children received direct 

support

Individuals employed at 
the project

1,200+ 7,100+ 10,000+ 2600 31

EDUCATION PROGRAM DIRECT SUPPORT EMPLOYEMENTDEVELOPMENTGRANT 



The Veloo Foundation opened its first kindergarten in 
September 2013, followed by a second in 2019, as part of 
the Children of the Peak Sanctuary project. Situated in one 
of Mongolia’s most underserved areas, these kindergartens 
offer free education to vulnerable children from the 41st 
and 26th khoroos near the Ulaanchuluut Garbage Dump, 
home to over 4,000 kindergarten-age children.

Initially launched in 2013 as a daycare center 
for 40 children to provide food, care, and education 
while their parents worked scavenging at the dump, 
the project has since expanded to two kindergartens 
serving 350 children. This growth has significantly 
helped address the severe shortage of educational 
facilities in the area.

Children were 
educated, fed and 

cared for

Children graduated 
and enrolled in 
primary school

Children were educated 
through play-based 

learning and STEAM 
education

328 120 328

EDUCATION & 
DEVELOPMENT

CHILDREN OF THE PEAK KINDERGARTEN-1 & 2
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CHILDREN OF THE PEAK 
KINDERGARTEN 1&2

CHILDREN’S WELFARE AND  
EDUCATION: 

•	 328 children received care, warmth, 
and nutrition in a secure environment. 

•	 Introduced Mongolian cultural lessons 
to 120 children.

•	 Safety policies were implemented for 
children’s well-being.

•	 Hand-to-Hand Program: Every child at 
the kindergarten is safely picked up by 
their parents or caretakers, providing a 
secure and reliable handover process. 

•	 Conducted child protection training 
for staff. 

•	 Provided training for parents on age 
diversity and positive discipline in 
partnership with the Family and Youth 
Association.

•	 Encourages children to explore, 
experiment, and discover through 
hands-on activities that make 
learning fun and engaging.

•	 It helps develop critical thinking, 
creativity, and social skills by 
allowing children to learn at 
their own pace in a supportive 
environment.

These efforts aim to provide holistic 
early childhood education, ensuring 
children are protected and well-
equipped for their future growth and 
learning. 

PLAY-BASED 
LEARNING

EDUCATION & 
DEVELOPMENT
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About the Library
Within the heart of our community near Ulaanchuluut Garbage Dump, the library 
stands as a hub of knowledge and inspiration, catering to the needs of the most 
disadvantaged children and families in Mongolia. The library’s impact extends far 
beyond its shelves, as it serves as a catalyst for learning, community engagement, and 
personal development.

Gandys community 
library impact

Provided development 
opportunities for 700 children 
through community library 
resources.

800 children registered, with 
20-50 young learners visiting 
daily to explore educational 
resources.

Featured historical treasures, 
such as the Secret History of 
the Mongols and Geser, to 
promote Mongolian language 
and culture.

Development Club
Established 6 distinct clubs with 
42 training sessions. Surpassing 
expectations, over 300 children 
actively participated and 
benefited.

Public Event and Holidays
More than 1234 children 
actively engaged in 8 diverse 
public events and celebrations.

Training and Lecture
More than 483 individuals 
participated in 29 sessions of 10 
different types of training.

Program
Participated over 801 children 
in 8 specialized programs. 
Programs focused on 
photography, communication 
skills, and habit formation for 
holistic child development.

Science
Over 100 children actively 
participated in science 
awareness training across 11 
topics. Aimed at inspiring 
curiosity and interest in the 
wonders of science.

1

2

3

4

5

EDUCATION & 
DEVELOPMENTGANDYS KIDS CAMPUS 

COMMUNITY LIBRARY
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Participating in science and STEAM 
education cultivates critical thinking, 
problem solving, and analytical skills, laying 
a strong foundation for future academic 
and professional success.

Over 100 children actively engaged in 
hands-on scientific experiments. SciCon 
event was attended free of charge by 20 
children who were interested in science and 
eager to learn.

More than 150 foreign and local 
volunteers actively participated and 
collaborated in approximately 30 
training sessions and activities.

These included diverse initiatives 
such as scientific experiments, game-
based teaching methods, strategies for 
working with children with special 
needs, crafts, and more.

CHESS
NOLA’S KNITTING CLUB
GARDENING CLUB
BOOK CLUB

ENGLISH LANGUAGE CLUB
ART CLUB
GIRLS CLUB
STORY TELLING

LIBRARY: 
DEVELOPMENT CLUBS

SCIENCE AND STEAM 
EDUCATION

VOLUNTEER 
PROGRAM

EDUCATION & 
DEVELOPMENT
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The Soaring Crane Summer Camp concluded successfully, with Dutch and 
Mongolian children engaging in a rich cultural exchange. Throughout the camp, they 
learned a great deal from each other and formed strong bonds in a short time. In 
November, 34 high school students from Hong Kong visited us at our summer camp. 
Their contributions in Mongolia and their decision to choose us significantly supported 
our project efforts. We also extend our gratitude to the staff of Epiroc Company for 
choosing to plant trees at our summer camp.

SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

This project is an initiative dedicated 
to providing support to school children. 
It aims to enhance the lives of students by 
offering them the opportunity to pursue 
their education and by assisting those 
in need of it. In Mongolia, our program 
supports children from vulnerable families 
who may not have access to the resources 
and support they need to continue their 
studies.

In 2024, we have provided scholarships 
and related support to 4 children where 
they were enabled to access quality 
education and opportunities. Thanks 
to the ongoing scholarship of ESM and 
Mongen schools are enabling the students 
to succeed in their studies and achieve 
their goals. 

SOARING CRANE SUMMER CAMP
EDUCATION & 

DEVELOPMENT



Veloo Foundation aims to support the livelihood of community households through 
providing employment and vocational training. In 2024, we have employed nearly 31 
people through our Children of the Peak Sanctuary project and Fran London Fabric 
Art Center.

Employment and Vocational Training

FRAN LONDON FABRIC ART CENTER

As part of the center’s focus on employment and vocational skills, one woman from an 
underprivileged background was employed in the project, providing her with valuable 
work experience and a source of income.

The Fran London Fabric Arts Center was established to provide employment 
opportunities for women from difficult backgrounds.

To ensure the center’s sustainability and strengthen our “Tuschkhan” brand, the 
women produce eco bags, Mongolian traditional outfits, custom-made clothing, bed 
sheets, and small traditional-themed gifts.

WINTER WARMTH JACKET DRIVE
We completed the campaign with contributions from women from 
underprivileged backgrounds.

EMPLOYMENT & VOCATIONAL TRAINING
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While Veloo Foundation aims to bring long-term change in the community through 
our strategic priorities, we also provide tangible support to the community children 
and families in their emerging needs. In 2024, we supported nearly 1500 children and 
families with necessary food, clothing and emergency response support.

We delivered 106 warm and versatile Mongolian deel - style 
jackets to children in need. 

This year, we successfully distributed 704 bags to children 
in need. Additionally, the staff of the Xuur Music Festival 
collected and donated 6 ton of clothes to us!

We made the Children’s Day a fun celebration filled with games 
and gifts for 1200 children from the most underprivileged 
families.

We helped 182 families celebrate Tsagaan Sar the biggest 
traditional holiday in Mongolia by supporting them with the 
necessary food items.

We made the New Year special for 474 children by providing 
them with thoughtfully prepared gifts. This meaningful 
initiative was supported by the collaboration and 
contributions of ESM and S.O.S Media and other generous 
donors. 

1. WARM WINTER JACKET DRIVE

3. SCHOOL BAG DRIVE

5. CHILDREN’S DAY

2. TSAGAAN SAR FOOD DRIVE

4. SECRET SANTA GIFT DRIVE

COMMUNITY OUTREACH
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The Children of the Peak Kindergarten 1 is excited to announce the successful 
remodeling and renovation of its old building. The expanded capacity now allows up to 
400 children to receive early childhood education across two kindergartens.

Premium Concrete and Premium 
Nexus, subsidiaries of PREMIUM 
CORPORATION, have made a generous 
contribution of 340 million MNT to 
support the mission of inclusive education.

This donation is enabling the 
construction of a solar-powered passive 
kindergarten, an innovative facility that 
will double the capacity and provide 
thousands of children with access 
to quality education in a sustainable 
environment.

INFRASTRUCTURE

KINDERGARTEN REMODELING

NEW KINDERGARTEN CONSTRUCTION
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The grant’s broader effort to improve 
the lives of children worldwide by 
promoting fair access to healthy food and 
nutrition education, helping children 
thrive in both their physical and academic 
growth.

The Water for All project, funded by 
Epiroc LLC, launched with a focus on 
raising awareness about the importance of 
drinking water. The project included the 
distribution of stainless steel water bottles 
to 1,000 students in Ulaanbaatar and 
Sumber soum, promoting sustainability 
and water awareness.

Additionally, 100 households 
received water containers to improve 
access to clean water. Awareness sessions 
emphasized the importance of staying 
hydrated and provided practical tips for 
healthy water consumption.

WATER FOR ALL 
PROJECT

Herbalife has generously supported the Children of the Peak PROJECT through 
its Nutrition Grant, enabling the successful implementation of the Casa Project for its 
second year. This support has significantly enhanced the facilities and services provided 
to children, exemplifying Herbalife’s enduring commitment to community well-being.

HERBALIFE NUTRITION PROJECT

GRANT PROJECTS

CHILDREN
2857 PROVIDED 

NUTRICIOUS 
MEALS

COMMUNITY 
MEMBERS

2987 BENEFITTED 
FROM THIS 
PROJECT

1300 DIRECT
BENEFICIARIES



The journey, which began on June 3rd, 2024, took our riders and crew through 
the rugged landscapes of Mongolia, driven by a mission to raise funds for vulnerable 
children who survive by scavenging in garbage heaps. The riders faced the challenge 
of completing the longest annual charity horseback ride in the world, demonstrating 
extraordinary dedication. Eight riders successfully completed the 700 km Gobi Gallop 
in just 10 days, marking the conclusion of the largest fundraising horse trek. We 
extend our heartfelt gratitude to all participants, supporters, and partners who made 
this impactful journey possible, helping to improve the lives of these children and 
communities.

A group of four riders, including 
Julie Veloo, completed the 160 km Blue 
Wolf Totem Experience Ride in one day, 
with one of the participants being 86 
years old.

These charity rides, full of challenge 
and enjoyment, raised funds and 
awareness for the cause, and heartfelt 
thanks were extended to all riders for 
their generosity and support of children 
in Mongolia.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES

Gobi Gallop 2024

Blue Wolf Totem Experience
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   The 8,000 km motorcycle charity ride through Asia was completed successfully, 
a true testament to bravery, self-restraint, kindness, and friendship. Along the way, 
the riders faced numerous physical and emotional challenges, but their unwavering 
determination highlighted the importance of equal education for all children. Their 
journey inspired countless individuals, drawing attention to a cause that continues to 
drive positive change and encourage others to take action.

The Steel Horse Gallop, a unique 
motorbike event, traversed the same 
stunning landscapes as our horseback 
ride, marking a significant milestone in 
our philanthropic efforts. Held alongside 
the Gobi Gallop 2024, it was the second 
motorbike charity gallop organized by 
the Veloo Foundation.

Motorbike enthusiasts, united by a 
common cause, rode through challenging 
terrains, contributing to the success of 
our initiatives. A 1,400 km sister trek 
followed the Gobi Gallop route and was 
completed in 11 days, raising significant 
support for Mongolian children in need.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES

Operation Endure

Steel Horse Gallop
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The annual Gobi Gallop Gala was an outstanding success, 
marking a significant milestone for our organization. This 
achievement would not have been possible without the 
generous support and contributions from various individuals 
and groups.

We extend our deepest gratitude to our sponsors, whose 
financial backing and resources were instrumental in 
bringing this event to life. Our partners played a crucial role 
in coordinating and facilitating various aspects of the gala, 
ensuring everything ran smoothly.

A special thank you goes to the riders, whose dedication 
and enthusiasm exemplified the spirit of the Gobi Gallop. 
Their participation added a dynamic and engaging element 
to the event. We also appreciate our esteemed guests, whose 
presence and support added to the gala’s prestige and success.

Our Country Director and US Finance 
team conducted a fundraising campaign 
across the USA, meeting with over 100 
companies. Their efforts have been 
instrumental in securing vital support 
and resources for our projects. Through 
their dedication, we have been able to 
expand our initiatives and make a greater 
impact in the communities we serve.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES

US TRIP

GOBI GALLOP GALA
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FINANCIAL BREAKDOWN

FINANCIAL BREAKDOWN

Veloo Foundation Canada - Statement of Financial Activities 2024
Unaudited Canadian Dollars

INCOME

Unrestricted Income
Income: 
General Donations
Fundraising Donations
Fundraising Revenue
USA Veloo Foundation-
Gifts from other Charities
Interest Income
Sale of Goods
Total Income

Gross Unrestricted Income

Restricted Income for Expenses
Income: 
Veloo Family Donations (for Travel/Fundraising Expenses*)
Private Donations (for Professional Fees*)
Total Income

Gross Restricted Income for Expenses

GROSS INCOME

EXPENSES: Operating Expenses, Project Costs, Other Expenses

Operating Expenses
Advertising & Promotion
Education & Training
Licences & Memberships
Office Salaries
Office Operating Expenses
Professional Fees *paid by restricted income above
Travel Expenses *paid by restricted income above

Total Operating Expenses
Project Costs

Children of the Peak Sanctuary including:

Solar Knight
Kindergarten #1, Sewing Centre & Summer Camp

Total Project Costs
Fundraising Expenses *partially paid by restricted income above
Bank Charges

Total Other Expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES

Other Income (Expense): Currency Exchange Gain (Loss)

NET INCOME

126,990
58,788

145,611
170,158

2,960
3,362

-  

$ 
$
$
$
$
$
$
$  507,869

31,580
3,489

35,069

 349,288
49,951  

84,036
2,270

86,306

2,422
304
108

101,914
22,732

3,489
9,652

$ 35,069

$ 507,869

140,621

399,239

(86,306)

(626,166)

$ 542,938

(626,166)

$ 

-$ 

- 

83,228

Donations & Fundraising Revenue

unknown at publishing
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The Veloo Foundation was founded by Julie and Chelvan Veloo, who met at the 
University of British Columbia in 1979. Julie pursued a Bachelor of Arts, while Chelvan 
focused on Mining and Mineral Process Engineering. They married in 1986 and have 
since lived and worked across multiple countries, including Canada, the US, Australia, 
Indonesia, and now Mongolia, 
helping disadvantaged children 
and communities.

Chelvan, as President, has led 
the organization by developing 
strategic plans and guiding its 
growth with his engineering 
expertise and commitment 
to social justice. His work in 
sustainable development has 
shaped the foundation’s global 
initiatives.

Julie, as Vice President, 
has played a pivotal role in 
fundraising and sustainability 
efforts, ensuring the foundation’s 
continued success. Her 
dedication to social justice and 
children’s welfare has been a 
driving force behind many of the 
foundation’s programs.

Together, they have built a 
legacy of compassion, improving 
the lives of children and families 
in Mongolia through sustainable 
development solutions.

OUR FOUNDER’S STORY 
CHELVAN & JULIE VELOO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS



Lorie Leitz, a close friend of the 
Veloo family since 1986, became 
involved with the foundation in 2012. 
As Canadian Board Secretary and 
volunteer bookkeeper, Lorie’s work 
has been crucial in ensuring the 
foundation’s financial transparency 
and maintaining its Canadian charity 
status. Her dedication has allowed 
the Veloo Foundation to continue its 
impactful work both in Mongolia and 
other regions.

SECRETARY

Country Director

Admin Media Marketing & Communication

General Manager Accountant
Dorjpalam Nira Saintuya Sanjaa

Ashlay Gladwin

Buyannansal Turuunjav

Bilguun Chuluuntsetseg

VELOO FOUNDATION MONGOLIA TEAM

VELOO TEAM

Sukhbat Ayushjav
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Thank you for helping us build a Sanctuary where children thrive

Special thanks to monthly sponsors in USA, Canada, Australia and around the world.

Corporate Sponsors

PARTNERS

MONTHLY SPONSORS IN MONGOLIA

NOAMI   |  BATZAYA   |  BUYANNANSAL  |  DASHDULAM  |  BAT-ERDENE BYAMBASUREN   
AAGIIMAA  |  ENKHBOLD  |  OMAR JALDIN  |  DOLGORMAA  |  LINDA SLOAN’S  

ALIMAA BAZARCHULTEM  |  BAATARCHULUUN ALIMAA

GARY BIANDO  |  BOLD

LOCAL PARTNERS
COMMUNICATION DEVELOPMENT CENTER NGO  |  SONGINOKHAIRKHAN DISTRICT

SONGINOKHAIRKHAN DISTRICT, 41TH SUBDISTRICT 
BAYANZURKH DISTRICT, 29TH SUBDISTRICT  |  TUV AIMAG ERDENE SOUM

x

x

x

xIINNTTEERRPPRREESSSS

SPONSORS 
AND 

DONORS
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New Kindergarten Building Founding Donors

Thank you for helping us build a Sanctuary where children thrive

EVENT SPONSORS

x

x

x

xIINNTTEERRPPRREESSSS

ELLE  |  CHADRAABAL  |  JAAKHANKHUU  |  SOLONGO  |  BANDAGA TATTOO  | NYAMBAATAR  
MUNKHSAIKHAN  |  SILLA GROUP EMPLOYEERS  |  SAW HUEY TING  |  BATZAYA

OYU TOLGOI BUDRAGCHAA COLLEAGUES  |  GANBOLD TEAM  |  TUGULDUR
CHINZORIG JARGAL  |  TSELMUUN  |  JOANNE FAITH EFFA  |  ARIUNCHIMEG LUVSANJAMTS  

BALJINNYAM DULAMSUREN  |  ALDARSAIKH TUVSHINBAYAR  |  OYU-UNDRAKH  |  ARIUNAA  
ENKHBAYAR HISHIGJARGAL  |  AMKA  |  UNDRAL BATBYASGALAN

JOHN WEADON  |  SAROLTA MAGYARNE PAPAI  |  SARANCHIMEG SAINGEREL  
KIDS FOR KIDS NGO  |  ORCHIR FROM TOGETHER, WE CREATE TEAM

BETSY COOKSEY  |  DEREK AND DORRIS BURROWS  |  PREMIUM INNOVA  |  MONA FOUNDATION  
SANDRA CHOUFANI  |  RICHARD BUNGAN  |  DANIEL MAHONEY  | DAVAAJARGAL   

HANS GORTER  |  ELEINA TROMANS

SPONSORS 
AND 

DONORS



Khan-Khills 526-1402 Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia

+976-95011351

assistant@veloofoundation.com

www.veloofoundation.com


